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UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS FORECAST ASSUMPTIONS

The national, state or regional economy does not go into deep recession at anytime during the 10 years of the forecasts; (Deep
recession is defined as four consecutive quarters where the GDP contracts greater than 1% per quarter)

Interest rates have risen from their historic lows and will not fluctuate more than two percentage points in the short term; the
interest rate for a 30-year fixed home mortgage stays between 5.0% and 7.0% for the 10 years of the forecasts;

The rate of mortgage approval stays at 2022 levels and lenders do not return to “sub-prime” mortgage practices;
. There are no additional restrictions placed on home mortgage lenders or additional bankruptcies of major credit providers;
The rate of housing foreclosures does not exceed 125% of the 2015-2020 average of Union County for any year in the forecasts;

All currently planned, platted, approved, and permitted housing developments are built out and completed by 2031. All new
housing units constructed are occupied by 2032. Speculative new home construction plans are not included;

The average annual unemployment rates for the Union County and the Greater Charlotte Metropolitan Area will remain below
7.5% for the 10 years of the forecasts;

. The intra-district student transfer policy remains unchanged over the next 10 years;
The rate of students transferring out of the Union County Public Schools will remain at the 2018-19 to 2022-23 average;
The inflation rate for gasoline will stay below 5% per year for the 10 years of the forecasts;

The state of North Carolina does not change the current policy on open enrollment (unrestricted inter district transfers) or school
vouchers anytime in the next 10 years;
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UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS FORECAST ASSUMPTIONS

There will be no building moratorium within the district;
Businesses within the district and the Union County Public Schools area will remain viable;

There are no new charter schools opened in the district anytime or expansion of existing charter schools over the
next 10 years;

The number of existing home sales in the district that are a result of “distress sales” (homes worth less than the
current mortgage value) will not exceed 20% of total homes sales in the district for any given year;

Housing turnover rates (sale of existing homes in the district) will remain at their current levels. The majority of
existing home sales are made by homeowners over the age of 60;

The district will have at least an average of 4,200 existing home sales per year for the next 10 years;

The district will have at least an average of 960 new single-family housing units constructed per year over the next
10 years;

Private school and home school attendance rates will remain constant at 2022 levels;
The rate of foreclosures for commercial property remains at the 2015-2020 average for Union County;

The number of students engaging in virtual learning (both within and outside of the district) remains at the 2022
level.
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UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS—ELEMENTARY—LIVE VS ATTEND

Where K-5th Students Attend

Where K-5th Students Live
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UNION COUNTY PuUBLIC SCHOOLS—MIDDLE SCHOOL—LIVE VS ATTEND

Where 6-8th Students Live
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UNION COUNTY PuBLIC SCHOOLS—HIGH SCHOOL—LIVE VS ATTEND

Where 9-12th Students Attend

Where 9-12th Students Live
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UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS POPULATION FORECAST

2010 2015 2020 2025 2030
0-4 14,671 13,920 14,340 13,850 13,040
5-9 18,239 16,960 16,000 16,480 16,220
10-14 18,053 18,900 17,590 16,460 16,830
15-19 15,030 16,170 17,150 15,800 15,010
20-24 9,465 10,360 10,370 10,450 10,040
25-29 9,621 10,830 11,520 11,210 11,270
30-34 11,978 13,300 14,750 14,750 14,070
35-39 16,120 16,580 17,950 18,460 18,030
40-44 17,833 19,650 20,360 20,560 20,710
45-49 16,824 18,640 20,780 21,210 20,990
50-54 13,603 16,660 18,520 20,640 20,910
55-59 10,738 13,300 16,280 18,180 20,170
60-64 9,484 10,340 12,890 15,740 17,510
65-69 7,287 8,890 9,460 11,860 14,370
70-74 4,936 6,770 8,260 8,720 11,000
75-79 3,246 4,340 6,000 7,200 7,670
80-84 2,105 2,610 3,540 4,770 5,880
85+ 1,886 2,130 2,550 3,190 4,230
Total 201,120 220,350 238,310 249,530 257,950
Median Age 36.1 37.9 39.9 41.8 435
Births 11,030 11,690 11,300 10,910
Deaths 5,490 6,660 8,170 9,830
5,540 5,030 3,130 1,080
Natural Increase
Net Migration 13,800 12,700 8,240 7,340
Change 19,340 17,730 11,370 8,420
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UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS TOTAL ENROLLMENT
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2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23 2023-24 2024-25 2025-26 2026-27 2027-28 2028-29 2029-30 2030-31 2031-32 2032-33
2600 2166 2456 2505 2606 2636 2623 2583 2603 2625 2638 2666 2678 2642
2659 2548 2471 2743 2717 2753 2783 2748 2704 2723 2748 2761 2780 2789
2741 2592 2676 2691 2822 2774 2795 2827 2791 2740 2757 2779 2791 2810
2861 2711 2749 2852 2776 2891 2818 2834 2868 2823 2772 2781 2802 2814
3080 2860 2836 2936 2940 2849 2941 2862 2883 2910 2864 2811 2815 2834
3201 3016 3020 3009 3042 3027 2910 3002 2921 2934 2958 2904 2849 2853
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3789 3731 4061 3921 3944 3852 3912 3876 3916 3842 3674 3828 3745 3745
3530 3677 3587 3834 3722 3749 3661 3730 3687 3728 3652 3483 3633 3552
3484 3387 3380 3440 3681 3568 3602 3515 3587 3537 3578 3502 3335 3482
3382 3374 3124 3242 3292 3511 3412 3443 3358 3441 3389 3437 3360 3192
14185 14169 14152 14437 14639 14680 14587 14564 14548 14548 14293 14250 14073 13971
41325 39990 40204 41083 41424 41576 41427 41282 41104 40953 40689 40548 40358 40194
41325 39990 40204 41083 41424 41576 41427 41282 41104 40953 40689 40548 40358 40194
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UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES

Table 1: Forecasted Elementary Area Population Change, 2020 to 2030

Antioch

East

Fairview
Hemby Bridge
Indian Trail
Kensington
Marshville
Marvin

New Salem
New Town
Poplin

Porter Ridge
Prospect

Rea View
Rock Rest
Rocky River
Sandy Ridge
Sardis

Shiloh Valley
Stallings
Union
Unionville
Walter Bickett
Waxhaw
Weddington
Wesley Chapel
Western Union
Wingate
District Total

2020

10,640
5,730
5,750
6,790

12,270
8,680
6,250
7,390
4,120
8,320
9,090
9,980
7,810
8,020
6,390
10,210
7,020
6,270
17,130
10,930
5,710
9,070
9,990
11,190
6,480
9,960
8,730
8,390

238,310

2025

11,440
5,680
5,820
7,310

12,610
9,750
6,200
7,980
4,230
9,260

10,030

10,590
7,800
8,200
6,430
10,540
7,860
6,600
17,490
11,350
5,730
9,320
10,190
11,490
7,180
10,700
9,150
8,600

249,530

2020-2025
Change
7.5%
-0.9%
1.2%
7.7%
2.8%
12.3%
-0.8%
8.0%
2.7%
11.3%
10.3%
6.1%
-0.1%
2.2%
0.6%
3.2%
12.0%
5.3%
2.1%
3.8%
0.4%
2.8%
2.0%
2.7%
10.8%
7.4%
4.8%
2.5%
4.7%

2030

12,060
5,590
5,860
7,780

12,760

10,590
6,140
8,430
4,310

10,040

10,860

11,180
7,730
8,260
6,500
10,740
8,590
6,880
17,690
11,670
5,690
9,430
10,340
11,660
7,670
11,220
9,500
8,780

257,950

2025-2030
Change
5.4%
-1.6%
0.7%
6.4%
1.2%
8.6%
-1.0%
5.6%
1.9%
8.4%
8.3%
5.6%
-0.9%
0.7%
1.1%
1.9%
9.3%
4.2%
1.1%
2.8%
-0.7%
1.2%
1.5%
1.5%
6.8%
4.9%
3.8%
2.1%
3.4%

2020-2030
Change
13.3%
-2.4%
1.9%
14.6%
4.0%
22.0%
-1.8%
14.1%
4.6%
20.7%
19.5%
12.0%
-1.0%
3.0%
1.7%
5.2%
22.4%
9.7%
3.3%
6.8%
-0.4%
4.0%
3.5%
4.2%
18.4%
12.7%
8.8%
4.6%
8.2%

\graphics



UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES

Antioch

East

Fairview
Hemby Bridge
Indian Trail
Kensington
Marshville
Marvin

New Salem
New Town
Poplin

Porter Ridge
Prospect

Rea View
Rock Rest
Rocky River
Sandy Ridge
Sardis

Shiloh Valley
Stallings
Union
Unionville
Walter Bickett
Waxhaw
Weddington
Wesley Chapel
Western Union
Wingate
District Total

Table 2: Household Characteristics by Elementary Area, 2010 Census

HH w/ Pop Under

18
1,246
826
785
832
1,610
532
844
1,115
573
822
1,033
1,214
1,023
1,467
826
1,371
868
986
2,769
1,458
723
1,178
1,361
1,421
650
1,308
1,051
932
30,825

% HH w/ Pop Under 18

49.3%
45.7%
38.8%
47.6%
38.7%
60.0%
35.5%
69.2%
40.8%
64.1%
45.7%
39.7%
36.6%
68.6%
39.6%
38.7%
63.1%
52.4%
54.1%
42.6%
35.8%
39.4%
42.6%
38.9%
50.7%
60.9%
39.0%
40.0%
45.5%

Total Households

2,527
1,806
2,022
1,746
4,157
887
2,374
1,612
1,405
1,282
2,260
3,060
2,797
2,137
2,085
3,540
1,375
1,882
5,120
3,426
2,018
2,988
3,194
3,656
1,281
2,149
2,699
2,331
67,813

7,920
5,667
5,641
5,217
10,901
2,784
6,369
5,813
3,891
4,388
6,435
8,424
7,665
7,546
6,270
9,408
4,682
5,635
15,826
9,687
5,485
8,400
9,535
10,119
4,015
7,214
7,508
6,628
199,070

Household Population Persons Per Household

3.13
3.14

2.79

2.99

2.62

3.14

2.68

3.61

2.77

3.42

2.85

2.75

2.74

3.53

3.01

2.66

3.40

2.99

3.09

2.83

2.72

2.81

2.99

2.77

3.13

3.36 4=
2.78

2.84

2.94 McKibben Demographics



UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES

Antioch

East

Fairview
Hemby Bridge
Indian Trail
Kensington
Marshville
Marvin

New Salem
New Town
Poplin

Porter Ridge
Prospect

Rea View
Rock Rest
Rocky River
Sandy Ridge
Sardis

Shiloh Valley
Stallings
Union
Unionville
Walter Bickett
Waxhaw
Weddington
Wesley Chapel
Western Union
Wingate
District Total

Table 3: Householder Characteristics by Elementary Area, 2010 Census

Percentage of Householders aged
35-54
55.0%
39.4%
48.3%
52.6%
46.6%
63.6%
40.4%
72.6%
46.2%
69.7%
50.4%
42.8%
44.5%
72.8%
34.8%
45.0%
65.9%
52.0%
55.8%
50.6%
42.9%
47.9%
39.5%
46.0%
62.0%
67.5%
48.5%
41.1%
50.1%

Percentage of Householders

aged 65+
16.1%
19.4%
22.2%
13.9%
19.4%
9.7%
24.7%
9.6%
21.4%
9.7%
17.4%
23.7%
22.5%
7.6%
26.9%
17.4%
9.8%
8.4%
11.9%
17.0%
22.7%
21.1%
20.7%
20.7%
12.0%
9.7%
20.9%
19.0%
17.6%

Percentage of Householders who own
homes
94.4%
32.6%
85.1%
86.9%
84.2%
92.1%
73.8%
96.3%
84.8%
95.5%
88.0%
76.9%
84.1%
96.4%
56.7%
64.9%
94.4%
74.3%
88.6%
90.6%
82.1%
83.8%
60.6%
82.9%
93.1%
93.2% -
86.0%

70.3%
81.3% McKibben Demographics



UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES

Antioch

East

Fairview
Hemby Bridge
Indian Trail
Kensington
Marshville
Marvin

New Salem
New Town
Poplin

Porter Ridge
Prospect

Rea View
Rock Rest
Rocky River
Sandy Ridge
Sardis

Shiloh Valley
Stallings
Union
Unionville
Walter Bickett
Waxhaw
Weddington
Wesley Chapel
Western Union
Wingate
District Total

Table 4: Percentage of Households that are Single Person Households and Single
Person Households that are over age 65 by Elementary Area, 2010 Census

Percentage of Single Person Households and

Percentage of Single Person Households

8.7%
23.9%
17.7%
16.0%
22.7%
11.9%
20.9%

5.1%
18.2%

7.8%
17.9%
21.3%
18.2%

5.1%
24.3%
25.7%

6.5%
17.6%
12.6%
13.0%
20.8%
16.2%
22.2%
18.8%

7.2%

8.4%
17.0%
20.3%
16.8%

are 65+
3.5%
8.6%
7.1%
4.4%
7.9%
2.5%
9.3%
2.1%
7.8%
2.6%
6.7%
9.8%
7.9%
1.2%
14.4%
8.0%
1.7%
3.5%
3.7%
4.3%
8.9%
6.6%
8.6%
6.3%
1.7%
1.9%
6.5%
7.1%
6.2%
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UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES

Antioch
Benton

East

Fairview
Hemby Bridge
Indian Trail
Kensington
Marshville
Marvin

New Salem
New Town
Poplin

Porter Ridge
Prospect

Rea View
Rock Rest
Rocky River
Sandy Ridge
Sardis

Shiloh Valley
Stallings
Union
Unionville
Walter Bickett
Waxhaw
Weddington
Wesley Chapel
Western Union
Wingate
District Total

Table 5: Elementary Enroliment (K-5), 2022, 2027, 2032

2022

861
452
367
413
440
554
1,032
399
737
241
747
719
656
346
607
423
494
597
439
1,136
723
274
629
454
612
689
760
552
383

16,736

2027

802
479
367
494
498
517
905
415
707
256
694
770
648
351
550
405
521
548
414

1,240

772
248
645
423
642
652
835
601
370

16,770

2022-2027
Change
-6.9%
6.0%
0.0%
19.6%
13.2%
-6.7%
-12.3%
4.0%
-4.1%
6.2%
-7.1%
7.1%
-1.2%
1.4%
-9.4%
-4.3%
5.5%
-8.2%
-5.7%
9.2%
6.8%
-9.5%
2.5%
-6.8%
4.9%
-5.4%
9.9%
8.9%
-3.4%
0.2%

2032

798
487
382
491
503
536
851
431
687
261
643
768
643
371
525
419
502
550
442
1,221
774
255
653
442
648
647
831
606
375
16,742

2027-2032
Change
-0.5%
1.7%
4.1%
-0.6%
1.0%
3.7%
-6.0%
3.9%
-2.8%
2.0%
-7.3%
-0.3%
-0.8%
5.7%
-4.5%
3.5%
-3.6%
0.4%
6.8%
-1.5%
0.3%
2.8%
1.2%
4.5%
0.9%
-0.8%
-0.5%
0.8%
1.4%
-0.2%

2022-2032
Change
-7.3%
7.7%
4.1%
18.9%
14.3%
-3.2%
-17.5%
8.0%
-6.8%
8.3%
-13.9%
6.8%
-2.0%
7.2%
-13.5%
-0.9%
1.6%
-7.9%
0.7%
7.5%
7.1%
-6.9%
3.8%
-2.6%
5.9%
-6.1%
9.3%
9.8%
-2.1%
0.0%

Demographics



UNION COUNTY PUBLIC SCHOOLS SUPPLEMENTAL TABLES

Table 6: Age Under One to Age Ten Population Counts, by Year of Age, by Elementary Area: 2010 Census

;J:adrer 1 lyear 2years 3years 4years 5years 6years 7years 8years 9years 10 years
Antioch 63 82 90 118 152 146 186 165 166 173 175
East 130 118 135 125 112 104 105 93 111 114 87
Fairview 54 48 63 61 69 87 76 97 91 81 96
Hemby Bridge 73 70 91 68 87 68 117 88 100 103 121
Indian Trail 161 153 154 175 162 168 189 176 155 174 182
Kensington 33 44 46 49 55 70 71 81 65 62 79
Marshville 65 87 75 84 80 74 83 104 102 93 96
Marvin 50 62 90 115 136 143 153 181 164 181 171
New Salem 50 51 48 66 52 68 54 62 73 66 72
New Town 28 54 57 83 85 88 104 118 123 118 117
Poplin 81 87 100 101 101 109 105 104 116 138 133
Porter Ridge 107 100 126 126 123 131 149 122 143 152 132
Prospect 78 91 103 79 96 102 88 106 96 125 118
Rea View 62 97 93 121 141 153 189 189 207 243 206
Rock Rest 121 105 113 119 120 104 114 111 100 114 88
Rocky River 150 156 174 150 156 156 162 147 141 147 150
Sandy Ridge 54 70 69 85 104 98 127 117 128 138 122
Sardis 112 109 109 125 93 105 98 121 123 138 127
Shiloh Valley 215 262 254 287 334 313 307 328 306 360 324
Stallings 92 108 136 107 152 135 155 164 167 198 152
Union 62 67 88 66 72 82 86 72 78 91 73
Unionville 106 85 112 108 121 114 110 149 122 146 139
Walter Bickett 181 183 157 176 175 175 180 178 172 168 155
Waxhaw 128 134 151 143 163 148 183 169 155 148 149
Weddington 27 21 27 44 51 58 51 50 73 75 70
Wesley Chapel 70 95 101 114 138 144 165 173 192 179 174 =
Western Union 86 84 90 85 92 113 91 102 106 109 100 — T
Wingate 103 103 120 117 111 95 101 111 108 103 111 McKibben Demographics

District Total 2541 2726 2973 3097 3334 3348 3597 3676 3682 3937 3718 s
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